pursuant to the Formation Documents, District collectively will finance and 
28 acquire the PIO-Funded Infrastructure Improvements to serve 
29 approximately 136.9149 acres of land, located wholly within the corporate 
30 boundaries of the City to consist of an estimated five hundred seventy-eight 
31 (578) residential dwelling units, which is an authorized purpose and 
32 appropriate use of a public improvement district as set forth in the PIO 
33 Guidelines; and 
34 

35 WHEREAS: the City Governing Body has considered the Application, adopted an Intent